
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

         Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
        Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
31 May 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the TIMBER PIER 
BUILDING, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2016 at 9:30 AM, which you are requested to 
attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 5 April 2016 (Pages 1 - 8)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 (Pages 9 - 12)
That the Bute & Cowal Area Committee support the proposal by the Cowal Fixed Link 
Working Group to create a fixed link between the Cowal Peninsula and the Mainland 
and to recommend that A&BC take part in discussions along with the Scottish Govt., 
HIE and Hi Trans with regard to the feasibility of this project”

Proposer Cllr Bruce Marshall
Seconder Cllr Michael Breslin

6. AREA PLAN SCORECARD (Pages 13 - 18)
Report by Programme Manager 

7. DUNOON REGENERATION PARTY (Pages 19 - 38)
Report by Caroline Cuddihy

8. DUNOON 5 A SIDE PITCHES 



9. ADULT CARE SERVICE UPDATE (Pages 39 - 46)
Report by Locality Manager 

10. OLDER PEOPLES STANDARDISATION (Pages 47 - 50)
Report by Unit Manager

11. PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORTS (Pages 51 - 68)
Report by Head of Education 

12. SCHOOL HOLIDAYS - COWAL GAMES FRIDAY 
Verbal Update by Head Teacher

13. WINDFARM TRUSTS (Pages 69 - 78)
Report by Area Governance Manager

14. BOUNDARIES COMMISSION REPORT (Pages 79 - 118)
Discussion by Bute and Cowal Elected Members.

E1 15. SANDBANK PRIMARY SCHOOL - LEASE OF GROUND (Pages 119 - 124)
Report by Estates Surveyor

E1 16. 3 MONTAGUE STREET, ROTHESAY (Pages 125 - 128)
Report by Estates Surveyor.

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(a)94) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the
authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or 
services.

Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of
property or the supply of goods or services.

Bute and Cowal Area Committee

Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Robert Macintyre (Chair) Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Alex McNaughton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong Councillor Dick Walsh



Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant, Tel: 01369 708662





MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

on TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 2016 

Present:                       Councillor Robert E MacIntyre (Chair)
Councillor Gordon Blair                        Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Alex McNaughton                Councillor James McQueen                 
Councillor Len Scoullar                         Councillor Dick Walsh

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
Allen Stevenson, Head of Adult Services – East
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development
Jayne Lawrence-Winch, Area Manager Adult Care
Jane Williams, Local Area Manager Bute
Kevin McIntosh, Contracts Manager
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager
David Clements, Programme Manager
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Julie Fisher, Head Teacher, Rothesay Joint Campus
Jonathan Welch, Transport Planner
Iain MacInnes, Graduate Digital Liaison Officer
Anna Watkiss, Senior Planning Development Officer
Allan MacDonald, Amenity Performance Manager
Muriel Kupris, Leisure and Youth Services Manager
Douglas Galloway, Architectural Technician
Brian MacDonald, SURF
Craig Borland, Buteman

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Isobel Strong

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Gordon Blair declared a non-financial interest in relation to Third
Sector Grants which was dealt with at item 10, section 7 (Cowal Fiddle Workshop) of 
this minute, citing that he was a member of this group. He left the room and took no 
part in the discussion of this section of the item.

Councillor Len Scoullar declared a non-financial interest in relation to Third
Sector Grants which was dealt with at item 10, section 16 (MacMillan Cancer 
Support) of this minute, citing that he was a member of this group. He left the room 
and took no part in the discussion of this section of the item.



3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 2 February 2016 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the 2 
February 2016 was approved as a correct record subject to a correction of 
item 7 to read ‘Dunoon Football Fives’.

It was noted by the Committee that a Charitable Trusts report would now 
come to the June Area Committee and not April as stated in the minute.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Craig Borland from the Buteman requested an update on the removal of rubble from 
the former West Church site. Councillor MacIntyre responded that he was engaging 
with the Building Standards Manager on this and it was hoped that the rubble would 
be removed from the site by the end of April 2016.

Councillor Robert MacIntyre provided the Committee with a verbal update on the 
Tinkers Heart site citing that he had received public representation regarding the lack 
of appropriate signage for the site.
It was noted that a report on this item would be considered at the May Business Day.

5. PROPOSED VISITOR ATTRACTION AT THE REST AND BE THANKFUL 

The representative Dr Douglas Anderson was not present at the meeting and 
therefore no update was provided.

6. DUNOON REGENERATION PARTY 

Caroline Cuddihy from the Dunoon Regeneration Party submitted apologies to the 
meeting and requested that this item be brought back to the June Area Committee, 
therefore no update was provided.

Decision
The Committee noted this report would be brought to the June Area Committee.

7. SURF 

Brian MacDonald from SURF took the Committee through a report on the current 
Alliance for Action project in Rothesay and proposals for this project to also be 
implemented in Dunoon.

Brian informed the Committee that to date the project has had tremendous support 
from Council Officials and went on to detail the current position of the project in Bute 
and the future proposals for consultation in the Dunoon Area to ascertain whether 
the project would be viable.

A discussion took place between the Committee and Brian around the Charrette 
process and the Townscape heritage funding.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.



(Report by Projects and Renewables Manager dated 5 April 2016, submitted)

8. BUTE AND COWAL EDAP UPDATE 

The Committee considered an update report on the progress of the actions and 
success measures in the Bute and Cowal Economic Development Action Plan 
(EDAP) for 2015/2016. The Head of Economic Development also provided the 
Committee with a comprehensive presentation that detailed the ongoing projects, the 
challenges they are faced with and future development of the Economic 
Development Action Plan.

The Committee held a discussion with the Head of Economic Development on 
specific local sites, the need for promotion of Green Tourism in the area, the lack of  
agricultural development and Economic Developments engagement with the Syrian 
Refugees living on Bute.

Decision 
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Head of Economic Development dated 5 April 2016, submitted) 

9. AREA PLAN SCORECARD 

The Committee considered a report containing the Area Scorecard for FQ3
2015-2016.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

 (Ref: Report by Programme Manager dated 5 April 2016, submitted.)

Having declared a non financial interest at section seven and section sixteen  
respectively of this item, Councillors Blair and Scoullar left the meeting and took no 
part in the discussion of those items.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take sections one to seven then 
sixteen individually, and then to consider all other section together of this item to 
allow Councillors Blair and Scoullar to return to the meeting to consider the 
remaining totality of the report.

10. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 

The Community Development Officer provided the Committee with a report that 
detailed recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants (including events 
and festivals) to Third Sector organisations for Bute and Cowal for their 
consideration.

Decision
1. The Committee noted the contents of the report.
2. The Committee agreed the recommendations as follows:



Ref 
No Organisation Grant 

14/15
Grant 
15/16

Total 
Project 

Cost
Amount Requested Recommendation

2016

1 Ardentinny Community 
Trust £2,000 £1,600 £25,000 £4,000 £1,000

2 Ardentinny Village Hall New New £3,870 £1,935 £1,935

3 Argyll and the Isles 
Coast and Countryside New New £7,180 £3,870(Applying  B& 

C + MAKI) £1,795

4 Argyll Nordic Walkers New New £7,530 £3,765

£3,000 subject to 
clarification the 

project has 
sufficient funds to 

carry out the 
totality of the 

project.

5 Beachwatch Bute £870 n/a £6,000 £3,000 £2,500

6 Butefest* New New £8,500 £3,500

£3,000 Agreed in 
principal subject to 

the outstanding 
debt owed to Argyll 

and Bute Council 
being paid in full 
before the grant 
funding is issued.

7 Cowal Fiddle 
Workshop £300 £240 £3,075 £2,075 £200

8 Cowal Music Club £750 n/a £5,400 £1,000 £600

9 Creative Words in 
Cowal £1,200 n/a £2,500 £1,250 £1000

10 Dunoon Baptist Church New New £34,500 £4,000 £3,000

11 Dunoon Link Club New New £8,060 £3,920 £3,000

12 Innellan Bowling and 
Tennis Club £780 £1,500 £1,360 £680 £680

13 Kilfinan Community 
Forest £1,300 n/a £4,000 £2,000 £1,000

14 Kyles Marketing 
Group* New New £5,590 £1,010 £650

15 Lochgoilhead Fiddle 
Workshop n/a £1,940 £3,619 £1,769 £1,000

16 MacMillan Cancer 
Support New New £18,100 £1,500 £1,000

17 Strachur and District 
Piping New New £7,880 £3,380 £3,000

18 Strachur Friendship New New £1,164 £582 £582

19 Tee in the Port* n/a £2,300 £9,000 £3,384 £2,400

20 The Touring Network New New £7,100 £3,550 £1,200

Total Available £35,247

Total Recommended £32,542

Balance remaining £2,705



(Ref: Report by Community Development Officer dated 5 April 2016, submitted)

11. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORT - ROTHESAY ACADEMY 

The Head Teacher, Rothesay Joint Campus took the Committee through an annual 
update report on Rothesay Academy which outlined the school’s performance during 
the 2015/2016 academic year along with updates on learning-centered activities that 
have taken place. 

Decision 
The Committee

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Noted the excellent progress and results contained in the report.

(Ref: Report by Head Teacher dated 5 April 2016, submitted) 

12. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 

The Committee considered a report which provided a progress update on the action 
undertaken to establish the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Integration 
Partnership from the 1st April 2016.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Report by Programme Lead- Integration dated 5 April 2016, submitted)

13. ADULT CARE SERVICE UPDATE 

The Area Manager for Adult Care took the Committee through a report on the 
relevant issues regarding Health and Social Care within Bute and Cowal, the report 
provides an update on the performance and delivery of Health and Social Care 
related activities and development for Bute and Cowal.

Decision 
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Locality Manager, Adult Services dated 5 April 2016, submitted)

Councillor MacIntyre left the meeting and Councillor McNaughton assumed the 
Chair.

14. BUTE CARE HOME PROVISION 

The Committee considered a briefing update submitted by the Head of Adult Care - 
East during the meeting which provided a short summary update on the progress of 
the Bute Redesign Steering Group noting that two meetings have currently taken 
place and the Groups key aims and objectives moving forward.

Decision
The Committee

1. Noted the contents of the briefing note and;
2. Noted a full report would be brought to the June Area Committee.



(Ref: Briefing note by Head of Adult Care - East dated 5 April 2016, submitted)

Councillor MacIntyre entered the meeting and resumed the Chair.

15. TRAFFIC AND PARKING ISSUES 

The Contracts Manager for Roads and Amenities Services took the committee 
through an update report on the parking review process to date and the overall 
programme of the steps required for the implementation of any changes to the 
current arrangements including an informal consultation, feedback to Members and 
the associated statutory consultation process.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Requested a further parking workshop to be scheduled on the 3  May 2016 to 

consider the recommendations contained in the report further.
3. Requested that thereafter an update report be submitted to a future Area 

Committee.

(Ref: Report by Senior Technician, Roads and Amenity Services dated 5 April 2016, 
submitted)

Councillor Gordon Blair left the meeting.

16. CYCLE PATH - EAST BAY, DUNOON 

The Transport Planner took the Committee through a report on the proposals to 
install active travel signage in Dunoon in line with similar projects recently 
undertaken in other key towns in Argyll. T
[...]
update and;
2. Requested a written report be brought to June Area Committee.

(Ref: Verbal update by Amenity Performance Manager dated 5 April 2016, 
submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public from the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973.

20. ARDENTINNY PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 

The Amenity Performance Manager provided the Committee with a verbal update on 
a proposal being considered for the community of Ardentinny to take over the day to 
day running of their local public convenience and requested that a full report be 
brought to the June Area Committee for consideration.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the verbal update and;
2. Agreed for this item to be brought back in report format to the June Area 

Committee.



(Ref: Verbal update by Amenity Performance Manager dated 5 April 2016, 
submitted)

21. REFURBISHMENT OF RIVERSIDE LEISURE CENTRE 

The Leisure and Youth Services Manager took the Committee through a report 
which provided a progress update on the proposed works for the refurbishment 
programme to the Riverside Swim and Health Centre.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendations at item 3 of the report.

(Ref: Report by Leisure and Youth Services Manager dated 5 April 2016, submitted) 



Cowal Fixed Link Working Group

Page 1 of 3 27.05.2016

BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 

UPDATE PAPER

24/05/16



Cowal Fixed Link Working Group

Page 2 of 3 27.05.2016

Purpose of this paper

This paper is presented to the Bute and Cowal Area Committee to request their support to 
the Cowal Fixed Link project, prior to support being requested from the full Argyll & Bute 
Council later this year.

Introduction

The Cowal Fixed Link Working 
[...]
ices, the realization of economies of scale and embedding our 
shared ambition of a person centered approach to all of our business. 

This is a challenging and exciting time in the development of the HSCP and a time of 
transition for our communities and staff. There is a significant change programme in 
place which, over time will guide and support the changes required in order to deliver our 
3 year Strategic Plan. The Area Committee will be updated on a regular basis.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy NA
6.2 Financial NA
6.3 Legal            NA

6.4 HR              NA
6.5 Equalities     NA



7

6.6 Risk           NA

6.7 Customer Service       NA  

.
Christina West
Chief Officer 
Argyll & Bute Health and Social Care Partnership

Allen Stevenson Head of Service (East)
Argyll & Bute Health and Social Care Partnership

Date of Report prepared 13th May 2016
                                                

For further information contact: 

Viv Hamilton 
Locality Manager Adult Care
Bute & Cowal
Argyll & Bute Health and Social Care Partnership





ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE
  

ARGYLL AND BUTE HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP

7th JUNE 2016

Older People’s Registered Service Standardisation Update

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise members of the progress of the 
standardisation of the Older People’s Registered Services. This was 
discussed in the last report of November 2015.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members please note this report.

3. DETAIL

3.1 All Learning Disability units are now standardised and achieving best 
practice in the delivery and management of support services. 
All units are now working towards the same processes and 
frameworks. 
All learning disability units now move onto their developmental phase 
after the initial standardisation framework.

3.2 Older people’s registered services were due to deliver the same 
processes. We consulted with the care inspectorate and they fully 
supported this next s
[...]
ute.sch.uk
mailto:enquiries@kirn.argyll-bute.sch.uk
mailto:enquiries@lochgoilhead.argyll-bute.sch.uk
mailto:enquiries@northbute.argyll-bute.sch.uk
mailto:enquiries@rothesay-pri.argyll-bute.sch.uk
mailto:enquiries@sandbank.argyll-bute.sch.uk
mailto:enquiries@sandbank.argyll-bute.sch.uk
mailto:enquiries@standrews.argyll-bute.sch.uk
mailto:enquiries@stmuns.argyll-bute.sch.uk
mailto:enquiries@strachur.argyll-bute.sch.uk
mailto:enquiries@strone.argyll-bute.sch.uk
mailto:enquiries@tighnabruaich.argyll-bute.sch.uk
mailto:enquiries@toward.argyll.bute.sch.uk




 
 

________________________________________________________________

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                                  BUTE AND COWAL 
CUSTOMER  SERVICES                                       AREA COMMITTEE                                          

             7th June 2016.
________________________________________________________________

CRUACH MOR AND CLACHAN FLATS WIND FARM TRUSTS.
_______________________________________________________________

1.0. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of the report is to update the Bute and Cowal Area Committee on 
the work undertaken by the wind farm trusts set up at both Cruach Mhor 
(Glendaruel) and Clachan Flats ( Cairndow) in accordance with consented 
developments, in order that Members may be brought up to date on the work 
undertaken by these Trusts over the last year.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL              BUTE AND COWAL 
CUSTOMER  SERVICES                          AREA COMMITTEE                                          

7th June 2016.
________________________________________________________________

CRUACH MOR AND CLACHAN FLATS WIND FARM TRUSTS.
_______________________________________________________________

 1.0 SUMMARY

1.1This report updates Members on the work of both the Cruach Mhor and 
Clachan Flats Wind Farm Trusts.

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Members are asked to note these updates, which are the most recent of 
the annual updates required by the Area 
[...]
land
430095 (05/16)














	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Area Committee 5 April 2016
	Minutes

	5 NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13
	6 AREA PLAN SCORECARD
	7 DUNOON REGENERATION PARTY
	9 ADULT CARE SERVICE UPDATE
	10 OLDER PEOPLES STANDARDISATION
	11 PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORTS
	AC report 2016 Bute and Cowal final pages
	AC report 201516 Bute and Cowal final

	13 WINDFARM TRUSTS
	Cruach Mhor_20160511122827
	Clachan Flats Annual Report 2015-16

	14 BOUNDARIES COMMISSION REPORT
	15 SANDBANK PRIMARY SCHOOL - LEASE OF GROUND
	Item 17 b Sandbank plan

	16 3 MONTAGUE STREET, ROTHESAY



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the TIMBER PIER 
BUILDING, DUNOON 
on TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2016 

Present:                          Councillor Robert E MacIntyre (Chair)
Councillor Gordon Blair                                 Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Bruce Marshall                              Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor James McQueen                           Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong                                 Councillor Dick Walsh 

Attending: Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
David Clements, Programme Manager
Morag Gillies, Unit Manager
David MacKenzie, Cowal Fixed Link Working Group
Viv Hamilton, Locality Manager Adult Care
Gerry Geoghegan, Educational Support Officer
David Mitchell, Head Teacher Dunoon Grammar School
Alan Kay, Estates Surveyor
Willie Lynch, Dunoon Community Council
Kenny Mathieson, Dunoon Community Council
Brian Chennell, Member of the Public

          Iain Ross, Cowal Rugby Club
          Gill Wollers, Dunoon Observer

1. APOLOGIES 

No apologies for absence were intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 5 April 2016 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on 5th April 2016 
was approved as a correct record subject to a change at item 2 of the 
submitted minute to the effect that Cllr Scoullar declared an interest in the 
matter dealt with at item 10, section 16 of that minute citing that his wife is 
a member of the referred to group.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Kenny Mathieson, Dunoon Community Council, advised the Committee that he had 
received representation from members of the public stating concern over personal 
attacks on the Leader of the Council and on the Council, and asked the Committee’s 
thoughts on this issue. 
The Committee held a discussion regarding this and it was clarified that this was the 
view point of individuals and not a Community Council viewpoint. Councillor Breslin 



informed the Committee that people were upset over the handling of Castle Toward 
and Service Choices decisions. It was noted that scrutiny is an important function of 
elected members but respect is central to this. 

Willie Lynch, Dunoon Community Council asked if the Bute and Cowal Area 
Committee were lending their support to the proposed CARS project for the Cowal 
area.
It was noted that the Bute and Cowal Area Committee had already agreed to show 
support for this project and that Council would consider an application to the fund.

Willie Lynch further informed the Committee that he felt there was a missed 
opportunity regarding the Dunoon Wooden Pier Building and its potential use moving 
forward.
It was noted that the Dunoon Wooden Pier building is available for Community hire 
and details of this can be found on the Argyll and Bute Council website under the 
‘Book It’ tab.

5. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

The Committee agreed to suspend standing orders to hear a presentation by David 
MacKenzie, Cowal Fixed Link Working Group which provided an update and 
overview on the proposals for a fixed link in the Cowal Area.

The Committee considered the following Notice of Motion submitted under
Standing Order 13 which was proposed at the meeting by Councillor Bruce Marshall 
and seconded by Councillor Michael Breslin –

Motion
That the Bute & Cowal Area Committee support the proposal by the Cowal Fixed 
Link Working Group to create a fixed link between the Cowal Peninsula and the 
Mainland
and to recommend that A&BC take part in discussions along with the Scottish Govt.,
HIE and Hi Trans with regard to the feasibility of this project

Proposer Cllr Bruce Marshall
Seconder Cllr Michael Breslin

Amendment 
The Area Committee: 

 Notes the proposal by the Cowal Fixed Link Group to create a fixed link 
between the Cowal Peninsula and the mainland;

 In noting this proposal, recognises that any future support would need to be 
viewed in the context of other strategic transportation matters such as 
improvements to the A83, A82, ferry services and other transport links 
between communities where many of these have more potential for short to 
medium term development and deliverability;

 Recognises the proposal as a longer term possibility and that there is still a 
considerable amount of work to be done to be able to assert that this is the 
best way to proceed;



 Agrees to recommend to the council that Argyll and Bute Council participates 
with all other relevant partners in future discussions to assist with the delivery 
of what is clearly a national project.

Proposer: Councillor Dick Walsh
Seconder: Councillor Alec McNaughton

Decision
On a show of hands vote the amendment was carried by 5 votes to 3 and the 
Committee resolved accordingly.

(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Bruce Marshall and seconded by
Councillor Michael Breslin, dated 7 June 2016, submitted)
(Ref: Notice of Amendment by Councillor Dick Walsh and seconded by Councillor 
Alec McNaughton, dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

6. AREA PLAN SCORECARD 

The Committee considered a report containing the Area Scorecard for FQ4
2015-2016.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

 (Ref: Report by Programme Manager dated 7 June 2016, submitted.)

7. DUNOON REGENERATION PARTY 

In the absence of a representative being present from Dunoon Regeneration Party 
the Committee considered a presentation that had previously been submitted.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the presentation.

(Ref: Presentation by Dunoon Regeneration Party dated 7 June, submitted)

8. DUNOON 5 A SIDE PITCHES 

The Committee held a discussion regarding the 5 A Side Pitches and outstanding 
issues relating thereto.
The Committee along with members of the public raised concerns that no report had 
been provided for the meeting. The Area Committee Manager informed members 
that Roads and Amenity Services had advised no substantive update on the situation 
was available.

Brian Chennell, on behalf of the Dunoon Football Fives, informed the Committee of 
the poor condition of the pitch, changing room and flood lights and that the Group 
were currently looking at funding streams but are limited in accessing funding due to 
the conditions which applied to the funding previously accessed for the development 
of the facility.

Iain Ross, on behalf of Cowal Rugby Club, informed the Committee that he felt that 
insufficient financial management and governance of the facility historically required 



that the matter should be referred to the Council’s Internal Audit team for 
consideration.

The Committee considered the following Notice of Motion submitted which was 
proposed at the meeting by Councillor Michael Breslin and seconded by Councillor 
Bruce Marshall –

Motion
This motion from the Bute and Cowal Area Committee seeks to resolve the problem 
of poor maintenance of the facility known locally as the Dunoon 5 a Side Cages. This 
motion moves that a request goes to the next full council meeting in June to allocate 
the necessary funds to fully refurbish the cages, including lighting, and to take the 
funds needed from council reserves (or existing budgets if funds are available). The 
motion further moves that this issue is referred to Internal Audit to investigate the 
management of the Dunoon 5 a Side Cages (including the council’s relationship with 
Cowal Community Sports Project) from the date of award of the Sports Scotland 
grant till the present date.
Proposer: Councillor Michael Breslin
Seconder: Councillor Bruce Marshall

Amendment
That the Bute and Cowal Area Committee move to refer the item to full Council for 
investigation/ resolution and Internal Audit to investigate historical issues.
Proposer: Councillor Dick Walsh
Seconder: Councillor Alec McNaughton

Decision
On a show of hands vote the motion was carried by 5 votes to 4 and the Committee 
resolved accordingly.

(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Michael Breslin and seconded by
Councillor Bruce Marshall, dated 7 June 2016, submitted)
(Ref: Notice of Amendment by Councillor Dick Walsh and seconded by Councillor 
Alec McNaughton, dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

9. ADULT CARE SERVICE UPDATE 

The Adult Services Locality Manager took the Committee through a report on the 
relevant issues regarding Health and Social Care within Bute and Cowal, the report 
provides an update on the performance and delivery of Health and Social Care 
related activities and development for Bute and Cowal.

The Committee considered the following Notice of Motion submitted which was 
proposed at the meeting by Councillor Michael Breslin and seconded by Councillor 
Bruce Marshall –

Motion
The Bute & Cowal Area Committee wishes to ensure that the quality standards for 
home care are as high as possible and proposes a policy that there is a minimum of 
grade 4 across the 3 categories used by the Care Inspectorate.
 



This motion recommends to the IJB that all contractors are given 6 months from the 
date of this meeting to ensure they obtain a minimum of 4 across the 3 categories. 
This motion further recommends that if the minimum grading of 4 is not met, no 
further business should be given to any care company below this standard at the end 
of the 6 month period.

Decision 
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the content of the motion proposed. 

(Ref: Report by Locality Manager, Adult Services dated 7 June 2016, submitted)
(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Michael Breslin and seconded by Councillor 
Bruce Marshall, dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

10. OLDER PEOPLES STANDARDISATION 

The Unit Manager took the Committee through a report on the progress of the 
standardisation of the Older People’s registered services.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Unit Manager dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

Councillor MacIntyre left the meeting and Councillor McNaughton assumed the 
Chair.

11. PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORTS 

The Educational Support Officer took the Committee through the annual Bute and 
Cowal primary schools report, which provided a statistical breakdown of performance 
measures as well as information on various school initiatives that have taken place in 
the Bute and Cowal area. 

Decision 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

(Ref: Report by Head of Education dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

Councillor MacIntyre entered the meeting and resumed the Chair.

12. SCHOOL HOLIDAYS - COWAL GAMES FRIDAY 

An appropriate Education representative was not present at the meeting, therefore 
no update was provided.

Decision
The Committee requested a report be brought to the August Bute and Cowal Area 
Committee.



13. WINDFARM TRUSTS 

The Area Committee Manager took the Committee through a report which provided 
an annual update on the work undertaken by the wind farm trusts set up at both 
Cruach Mhor (Glendaruel) and Clachan Flats (Cairdow).

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

14. BOUNDARIES COMMISSION REPORT 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee Members held a discussion regarding the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for Scotland’s report on the boundary 
recommendations for the Argyll and Bute Council Area.

The Committee considered the following Notice of Motion submitted which was 
proposed at the meeting by Councillor Len Scoullar and seconded by Councillor 
Michael Breslin –

Motion
That the Bute and Cowal Area Committee agrees to advise the Council of its strong 
opposition to the Boundary Commission proposals for the Bute and Cowal Ward 7 
and for the Dunoon Ward 6 and that Council reinforce its position that current Bute 
and Cowal wards remain unchanged.

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee further recommend to the Council that it raises 
an objection to the Boundary Commission proposals for the Argyll and Bute Area in 
total and that the Council reinforces the position previously represented on this, to 
them.

Proposer: Councillor Len Scoullar
Seconder: Councillor Michael Breslin

Decision
The Committee unanimously agreed the content of the motion submitted and the 
Committee resolved accordingly.

(Ref: Report by Local Boundary Commission for Scotland dated 7 June 2016, 
submitted)
(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Len Scoullar and Seconded by Councillor 
Michael Breslin dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public from the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973.



15. SANDBANK PRIMARY SCHOOL - LEASE OF GROUND 

The Estates Surveyor took the Committee through a report on the lease terms in 
respect of a site at Sandbank Primary School.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and; 
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.0 of the submitted report subject to an 

additional requirement.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

16. 3 MONTAGUE STREET, ROTHESAY 

The Estates Surveyor took the Committee through a report detailing the offers and 
expressions of interest in respect of the shop premises 3 Montague Street, Guildford 
Square, Rothesay.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and; 
2. Agreed a proposal relating to the detail contained within the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 7 June 2016, submitted)


